
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
310 Institute St, PO Box 246 / Smithfield, VA 23431 / 1-(757)-365-4200 / Fax 1-(757)-357-9933 

www.smithfieldva.gov 

Wednesday, May 6th, 2020 

 

TO:  PLANNING COMMISSION 

 

FROM: JOHN SETTLE, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING DIRECTOR 

 

RE:  PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 

 

The Planning Commission will hold its regular meeting on Tuesday, May 12th, 2020 at 6:30 PM 

at the Smithfield Center (220 N Church St, Smithfield, VA 23430). 

 

Please call 1-(757)-365-4200 or email jsettle@smithfieldva.gov with any questions. 

 

Enclosures 

 

cc: Town Council 

William H. Riddick, III, Town Attorney 

The Smithfield Times 

The Daily Press 

File 

http://www.smithfieldva.gov/
mailto:jsettle@smithfieldva.gov


SMITHFIELD PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA 

 

Tuesday, May 12th, 2020 

 

1) Community Development & Planning Director’s Report: 

-The new Town Manager, Michael Stallings, started with the Town on Monday, April 20th, 2020.  

We are all excited to be working with him! 

 

2) Upcoming Meetings and Activities: 

Monday, May 18th, 3:00 PM – Town Council Committee Meetings 

Tuesday, May 19th, 3:00 PM – Town Council Committee Meetings 

Tuesday, May 19th, 6:30 PM – Board of Historic & Architectural Review Meeting 

Tuesday, June 2nd, 6:30 PM – Town Council Meeting 

Tuesday, June 9th, 6:30 PM – Planning Commission Meeting 

 

3) Public Comments: 

The public is invited to speak to the Planning Commission on any matters, except scheduled 

public hearing(s).  Please use the sign-up sheet.  Comments are limited to five (5) minutes per 

person.  Any required response(s) from the Town will be provided in writing following the 

meeting. 

 

4) Planning Commission Comments 

 

5) *Public Hearing* SUP & Site Plan Amendment Applications – 600 Cypress Creek Pkwy, 

Cypress Creek Golfers & Members Club, LLC, C/O Thomas Duerig, applicant. (Staff 

report, application, and assorted attachments enclosed.) 

 

6) Site Plan Amendment & Entrance Corridor Overlay (ECO) Design Review Application – 

803 S Church St, Ted & Polly Boothe, C/O Nicholas Hess & Derek Joyner, applicants. 

(Staff report, application, and assorted attachments enclosed.) 

 

7) Site/Subdivision/Utility Plan & Preliminary Plat Applications – Lot 0A, Huntington Way, 

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., C/O Stephen Romeo, applicant. (Staff report, application, and 

assorted attachments enclosed.) 

 

8) ECO Design Review Application – 928 S Church St, Smithfield Auto Center, LLC, C/O 

Anthony Macioci, applicant. (Staff report and assorted attachments enclosed.) 

 

9) ECO Design Review Application – 18420 Battery Park Rd, Hardy Elementary School, C/O 

Kelly Sowden, applicant. (Staff report and illustration enclosed.) 

 

10) ECO Design Review Application – 1800 S Church St, Smithfield Assembly of God Trustees, 

C/O Shawn McDowell, applicant. (Staff report and illustration enclosed). 

 

11) Approval of the Tuesday, March 10th, 2020 meeting minutes. (Enclosed.) 

12) Adjournment 

***ATTENTION*** 

Owing to the pandemic, we are encouraging remote public comment on all land use applications, 

whether or not a public hearing is required.  If you do not feel comfortable with attending a  

meeting in person, please submit your comments in writing to Mr. John Settle, Community 

Development & Planning Director.  Your comments will be conveyed to the appropriate Board or 

Commission.  Mr. Settle can be reached via email (jsettle@smithfieldva.gov) or mail at the address 

below: 

Town of Smithfield Community 

Development & Planning Department 

ATTN John Settle, Director 

PO Box 246 

Smithfield, VA 23431 

 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO COMPLY WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)   

Reasonable efforts will be made to provide assistance or special arrangements to qualified individuals with 

disabilities in order to participate in or attend Planning Commission meetings.  ADA compliant hearing devices 

are available for use upon request.  Please call 1-(757)-365-4200 at least twenty-four (24) hours prior to the 

meeting date so that proper arrangements may be made. 

mailto:jsettle@smithfieldva.gov


 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT: 

*PUBLIC HEARING* SITE PLAN AMENDMENT & SUP APPLICATIONS 

 

TUESDAY, MAY 12TH, 2020, 6:30 PM 

 

Applicant  Cypress Creek Golfers & Members Club, LLC 

C/O Thomas Duerig 

600 Cypress Creek Pkwy 

Smithfield, VA 23430 

 

Owner   Ibid. 

 

Property  600 Cypress Creek Pkwy 

   TPIN 21-01-084A 

   70.5 ac encircled by Cypress Creek Pkwy, Royal Aberdeen & St Andrews 

   SE corner Cypress Creek Pkwy & Cypress Creek Pkwy 

 

Zoning   Chesapeake Bay Preservation Overlay (CBO) & 

   Suburban Residential (SR) 

 

Adjacent Zoning Environmental Conservation (EC), Floodplain Overlay (FPO), CBO & SR 

 

Project Description The applicants wish to expand the primary building on the premises by 

approximately 2,820 square feet to accommodate an open air pavilion.   

 

Because one (1) of the existing uses of the property is classified as a “boating, 

country, and/or hunt club” pursuant to Smithfield Zoning Ordinance (SZO) 

Section 3.C.C.29, the expansion of this use, permissible by special use permit 

(SUP) only, triggers an additional SUP. 

 

Additionally, the applicants are applying for a “waiver of parking and loading 

requirements” pursuant to SZO Section 3.C.C.26, which is also an SUP item.  

Specifically, the applicants have requested relief from the following SZO 

Sections: 

 

8.C.2(c):  The current parking standards prohibit loading spaces in front 

yards.  Consequently, the applicants are requesting the continuance 

of this existing legal nonconforming feature. 

8.D.3:  Pursuant to SZO Section 8.E.25, seventy-two (72) parking spaces 

are required for the existing “golf course and golf driving ranges” 

use.  Additionally, pursuant to SZO Section 8.E.40, sixty-two (62) 

parking spaces are required for the expanding “boating, country, 

and/or hunt club” use.  SZO Section 8.D.3 requires that the sum of 

all required parking for all proposed uses on the premises 

constitutes the minimum number of required parking spaces for 

any development.  The applicants are therefore requesting a waiver 

in the minimum number of required parking spaces from 134 to 

ninety-seven (97), as this is the number of parking spaces that 

currently exist onsite. 

 

Because the proposed project entails an increase in the intensity of the 

property’s use, the applicant must also endeavor to bring certain other 

features present on the property into compliance with the current language of 

the SZO.  Included in the attached materials is a landscaping plan illustrating 

the improvements necessary to bring the property into compliance with SZO 

Sections 9.D.2.a, 9.D.2.b, and 9.D.3. 

 

Recommendation Town staff recommends that the Planning Commission report favorably on 

this application to the Town Council, under the condition that the applicant 

submit a landscaping bond to the Town, pursuant to SZO Section 9.G. 

 

 

Please direct inquiries to John Settle at 1-(757)-365-4200 or jsettle@smithfieldva.gov. 

mailto:jsettle@smithfieldva.gov












 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT: 

SITE PLAN AMENDMENT & ECO DESIGN REVIEW APPLICATIONS 

 

TUESDAY, MAY 12TH, 2020, 6:30 PM 

 

Applicants  Nicholas Hess   Derek Joyner 

   223 S Church St  15765 Breezy Hill Ln 

   Smithfield, VA 23430  Smithfield, VA 23430 

 

Owners  Ted & Polly Boothe 

   304 Ridgeland Rd 

   Smithfield, VA 23430 

 

Property  803 S Church St 

   TPIN 21A-01-484 

   0.23 ac NE side S Church St 

   200’ SE S Church St & Jordan Dr 

 

Zoning  Entrance Corridor Overlay (ECO) & 

[Conditional] Highway Retail Commercial (HRC) 

 

Adjacent Zoning Highway Retail Commercial (HRC), Residential Office (RO) & ECO 

 

Project Description At its Tuesday, April 7th, 2020 meeting, the Town Council approved the 

applicants’ comprehensive plan amendment and conditional rezoning 

applications, and approved their special use permit (SUP) application 

under the condition that the applicants erect signage (to be reviewed and 

approved by Town staff) explicitly prohibiting their future patrons from 

parking on the adjacent property (805 S Church St, TPIN 21A-01-485).  

Specifically, the applicants’ approvals entailed the following items: 

 

(a) The alteration of the Future Land Use Map of the Smithfield 

Comprehensive Plan so that the entirety of the property (803 S 

Church St, TPIN 21A-01-484) is re-designated from “Future 

Residential Office” to “Future Retail Commercial.” 

(b) The alteration of the Official Zoning Map of the Smithfield Zoning 

Ordinance (SZO) so that the entirety of the property is re-designated 

from “Residential Office” to “Highway Retail Commercial.” 

(c) The granting of a “waiver of parking and loading requirements” 

pursuant to SZO Sections 3.G.C.20 & 3.I.C.30, specifically for relief 

from the following Sections of the SZO and their standards: 

 

8.B.6(a): The use of gravel as a parking lot surface. 

8.B.6(b): The use of gravel as a parking lot surface. 

8.C.1(b): A reduction in the minimum required parking lot travel way 

width from twenty-four feet (24’) to a width ranging from 

16.3’ to twenty feet (20’)- individual lane widths are 

reduced in kind from twelve feet (12’) to a range of 8.15’ to 

ten feet (10’). 

8.E.18: The reduction of the minimum number of required parking 

spaces from eleven (11) spaces to seven (7) spaces in total. 

8.F.2.a: The waiving of the requirement of a dedicated, fifteen foot 

(15’) by twenty-five foot (25’) loading space. 

8.H.5: A reduction in the required width of a handicapped parking 

space from thirteen feet (13’) to nine feet (9’). 

 

The applicants are now applying for a site plan amendment application to 

accommodate the operation of a tasting room and restaurant at the property 

in question- such a use is best classified under the SZO as a “fast food 

restaurant without drive-through facilities”.  The applicants wish to 



 

 

improve the site by closing one (1) of the entrances on S Church St with a 

series of raised flower beds, expanding the paved driveway/parking area 

by a total of three (3) spaces located south of the building, restoring and 

expanding the dilapidated gravel driveway and parking area and dedicating 

four (4) parking spaces along the northwest side of the building, relocating 

the existing storage shed to a position at the back of the property, 

constructing a fenced waste disposal area behind the relocated shed, 

connecting to the public water system, and constructing an approximately 

410 square foot patio to the rear of the primary building, which will be 

fenced.  Eventually, the applicants intend to pave the parking lot with 

asphalt in accordance with their approved phasing plan. 

 

Recommendation Town staff recommends approval under the condition that the following 

items be resolved prior to the issuance of a zoning permit: 

 

(1) To maintain consistency with the applicants’ prior approvals, the 

applicants must erect signage (to be reviewed and approved by Town 

staff) explicitly prohibiting their future patrons from parking on the 

adjacent property (805 S Church St). 

(2) Pursuant to SZO Section 9.G, a landscaping bond must be submitted 

to the Town, equal to 120% of the value of the proposed planting(s) 

referenced in the cost estimate for the required landscaping provided 

to the Town on Thursday, April 23rd, 2020. 

(3) The recordation of the ingress/egress, parking, and sanitary sewer 

utility easements illustrated in the attached site plan. 

(4) The resolution of any comments generated on the site plan by either 

the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) and/or the Isle of 

Wight County Stormwater Division. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please direct inquiries to John Settle at 1-(757)-365-4200 or jsettle@smithfieldva.gov. 

mailto:jsettle@smithfieldva.gov














 













We would like to install the proffered improvements to 
the driveway shared with 801A S. Church St by 6/1/2022.





{3) 

{4) 

804 S Church St {TPIN 21A-01-525) 

Fay Major 

804 S Church St 

Smithfield, VA 23430 

805 S Church St {TPIN 21A-01-485) 

Buggs Bluff, LLC 

C/0 Robert & Yvonne May 

11462 Raynor Rd 

Smithfield, VA 23430 

(5) 806 S Church St {TPIN 21A-01-526)

Donald Powell

806 S Church St

Smithfield, VA 23430

(6) 808 S Church St {TPIN 21A-01-527)

Tony & Christine Wilson

808 S Church St

Smithfield, VA 23430

12. 1045.00 due before town meeting.





 

 

 

 



 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT: 

SITE/SUBDIVISION/UTILITY PLAN & PRELIMINARY PLAT APPLICATIONS 

 

Applicant  Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. 

C/O Stephen Romeo 

351 McLaws Cir #3 

   Williamsburg, VA 23185 

 

Owners  The Berland Trust 

C/O Gary & Edna Berland 

   916 Canteberry Ln 

   Smithfield, VA 23430    

 

Property  Lot 0A, Huntington Way 

   TPIN 22J-02-000A 

   1.96 ac Huntington Way & Buckingham Way 

   

Zoning   Chesapeake Bay Preservation Overlay (CBO) & 

Neighborhood Residential (NR) 

 

Adjacent Zoning Community Conservation (CC), Floodplain Overlay (FPO), 

Highway Retail Commercial (HRC), CBO & NR 

 

Project Description At its Tuesday, August 12th, 2008 meeting, the Planning Commission 

approved a site/subdivision/utility plan and preliminary plat application for 

the subdivision of the property in question into four (4) Neighborhood 

Residential (NR) zoned lots, which were to be developed with a like number 

of single-family dwellings.  At the time, this was intended to complete what 

became known as the final phase of the residential portion of the “Waterford 

Oaks” subdivision- Section I-B. 

 

 The applicant is now applying for a new site/subdivision/utility plan and 

preliminary plat application for the subdivision of the property in question 

into three (3) Neighborhood Residential (NR) zoned lots, which are to be 

developed with a like number of single-family dwellings.  This subdivision 

will feature a privately-regulated conservation easement, landscaping, street 

lighting, stormwater infrastructure, public water and sewer infrastructure, and 

the completion of the cul-de-sac at the end of Huntington Way, which will 

serve as the subdivision’s sole means of vehicular access. 

 

Recommendation The applicants’ proposed project meets all applicable standards of the 

Town’s zoning and subdivision ordinances, as well as its technical design 

standards.  Town staff recommends approval under the following conditions: 

 

(1) The applicants must adhere to all of the conditions enumerated in the 

“Amendment to the Existing Revised Proffer of Conditions for Waterford 

Oaks Subdivision (Dated 3 November 1989, Amended 27 September 

2004)”, which was dated Thursday, November 1st, 2007, and signed by 

the applicant and adopted by the Town Council on Tuesday, May 6th, 

2008. 

(2) Pursuant to Smithfield Zoning Ordinance Section 9.G, a landscaping 

bond in the amount of $6,300 must be submitted to the Town prior to the 

issuance of a zoning permit.  The landscaping bond shall be payable to 

and held by the Town Council, and in the form of a cashier’s check. 

(3)  The deed of conservation easement covering the area of “Old Lot 1” 

must be recorded in conjunction with the recordation of the final plat 

following its approval by the Planning Commission- the Town must be 

furnished with a certified copy of the recorded deed of conservation 

easement and any accompanying exhibits. 

 

 

 

Please direct inquiries to John Settle at 1-(757)-365-4200 or jsettle@smithfieldva.gov. 

mailto:jsettle@smithfieldva.gov








CHESTER, VIRGINIA 23831

Miss Utility of Virginia

204 RIVERS BEND BOULEVARD

BEFORE YOU DIG ANYWHERE IN

NOTICE BEFORE YOU EXCAVATE.

VA LAW REQUIRES 72 HOURS

VIRGINIA! CALL 1-800-552-7001

351 McLaws Circle

Suite 3

Williamsburg, VA 23185

757.220.0500

f 757.903.2794

Engineers

Scientists

Planners

Designers
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CONSTRUCTION OF A FILTER BARRIER

(W/OUT WIRE SUPPORT)

General

Utilities

Erosion Control

Existing Conditions Information

Document Use

Fencing and Armoring
N.T.S.

DTLTITLE
DTLSCALE

TP

Typical  Orientation of Treatment -1 (Soil Stabilization Blanket)
N.T.S.

B/M

Section B-B

Plan View

Section A-A

Side Elevation

Stone Construction Entrance
N.T.S.
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AR

1

AR

2

AR

3

QP

3

QP

LOT 3

LOT 2

LOT 1

TREE PRESERVATION

AREA - 2,840 SF

TREE PRESERVATION

AREA - 2,773 SF

TREE PRESERVATION

AREA - 41,336 SF

STREET

LIGHT (TYP.)
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PURSUANT TO SZO, SECTION F. SUBDIVISION LANDSCAPING AND STREET TREE REQUIREMENTS, NO.2:

A MINIMUM OF OF ONE STREET TREE ON EACH SIDE OF A GIVEN STREET SHALL BE ESTABLISHED FOR

EACH FORTY (40) FEET OF RIGHT OF WAY LENGTH.

RIGHT OF WAY LENGTH: 435.63 / 40 LF = (11) TREES REQUIRED

TREE     QTY BOTANICAL NAME                         COMMON NAME SIZE REMARKS

AR            5 Acer rubrum 'October Glory`            October Glory Maple 2" Cal. Mature Size: 75`H x 40`W

QP            6 Quercus phellos Willow Oak 2" Cal. Mature Size: 80`H x 40`W

PLANT SCHEDULE - STREET TREES

PURSUANT TO SZO, SECTION C. SITE LANDSCAPING, CANOPY AND TREE PRESERVATION STANDARDS,

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (20 DU/AC) AND GREATER):  TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE TOTAL SITE SHALL

BE COVERED IN TREE CANOPY.

LOT NUMBER               SITE SIZE REQUIRED TREE COVER PROVIDED TREE COVER

1 1.8914 AC (82,339 SF)     0.19 AC (8,239 SF)      1.038 AC (41,336 SF)

2 0.4158 AC (18,112 SF)     0.04 AC (1,811 SF)       0.065 AC (2,840 SF)

3 0.5120 AC (22,303 SF)     0.05 AC (2,230 SF)       0.064 AC (2,773 SF)

TREE PRESERVATION REQUIREMENTS

Tree Planting
N.T.S.

Plan

PLANTING NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, ETC. NECESSARY TO

COMPLETE ALL PLANTING AS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING, AS SPECIFIED HEREIN OR IN

SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS, AND/OR AS REQUIRED BY JOB CONDITIONS. THE WORK

IN GENERAL INCLUDES, BUT  IS NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

(1)  SOIL TESTING;

(2)  TOPSOIL;

(3)  PLANTING AREA PREPARATION;

(4)  PLANTING PIT EXCAVATION AND SOIL AMENDMENT;

(5)  PLANT MATERIAL AND MULCH;

(6)  FERTILIZING;

(7)  STAKING; (WHEN REQUIRED)

(8)  CHEMICAL APPLICATION; (WHEN REQUIRED)

(9)  MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE;

(10) ALL OTHER ITEMS NECESSARY TO MAKE WORK COMPLETE;

THE PLANTING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING WORK WITH THE

OTHER CONTRACTORS. THIS PLAN DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE EXISTENCE OR

NON-EXISTENCE OF ANY UTILITIES. PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION, EXCAVATION, OR

ROTO-TILLING THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME THE RESPONSIBILITY OF VERIFYING THE

LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES, ABOVE AND/OR BELOW GROUND, PUBLIC AND/OR PRIVATE

THAT MAY EXIST AND CROSS  THROUGH THE AREAS OF CONSTRUCTION.

(1) QUALITY ASSURANCE

(1.1) QUALITY ASSURANCE: PLANTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A SINGLE FIRM

SPECIALIZING AND EXPERIENCED IN LANDSCAPE WORK.

(2) SUBMITTALS

(2.1) TOPSOIL ANALYSIS:  PROVIDE FOR THE SERVICES OF AN INDEPENDENT SOIL TESTING

LABORATORY TO PERFORM ANALYSIS OF TOPSOIL TO BE USED, AND A DETERMINATION OF

NUTRITIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF SOIL FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF PLANT MATERIAL BY LAB

FOR SOIL AMENDMENTS.

(2.2)  SOIL AMENDMENTS:  PROVIDE MANUFACTURERS DATA ON AMENDMENTS AS

RECOMMENDED IN TOPSOIL ANALYSIS AND AS NOTED BELOW.

(3) PLANTING AREA PREPARATION

(3.1) PLANTING AREAS. BECAUSE OF SOIL COMPACTION DURING CONSTRUCTION, ALL

PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE LOOSENED BY ROTO-TILLING AS SPECIFIED BELOW. AREAS

UNDER THE DRIP LINE OF TREES OR SHRUBS TO REMAIN IN PLACE SHALL NOT BE

ROTO-TILLED. A PLANTING AREA IS ANY AREA IN WHICH NEW PLANTING OCCURS.

(3.2) PRIOR TO EXCAVATION OF INDIVIDUAL TREE AND SHRUB PITS, A DIAMETER EQUAL TO

TEN  TIMES THE DIAMETER OF THE ROOT BALL SHALL BE ROTO-TILLED TO A DEPTH 6".

UNDER NO  CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL THE ROTO-TILLED DEPTH BE GREATER THAN THE

DEPTH OF THE ROOT BALL.

(3.3) IN CONTINUOUS SHRUB AND GROUND COVER BEDS, THE ROTO-TILLED PERIMETER

SHOULD  EXTEND TO A DISTANCE OF 5 TIMES THE DIAMETER OF A SINGLE ROOTBALL OF

THE PERIMETER  PLANTS. DEPTH OF TILLAGE FOR SHRUBS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED

ABOVE.

(4) PLANTING PIT EXCAVATION AND SOIL AMENDMENT

(4.1) TREE AND SHRUB PITS SHALL BE 3 TIMES THE WIDTH OF THE ROOTBALL, AND SHALL

BE DUG SO THAT THE BOTTOM OF THE ROOT BALL WILL REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL, AND

THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL WILL BE 2" ABOVE FINISH GRADE.

(4.2) GROUNDCOVER, ANNUAL AND PERENNIAL BEDS SHALL BE TILLED TO A DEPTH OF 12",

OR IF  SOIL AMENDMENTS ARE REQUIRED, EXCAVATED TO A DEPTH OF 12", UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED ON  THE PLANS. PLANTS SHALL BE EVENLY SPACED WITHIN THE

TILLED PLANTING AREA AND SET TO  MAINTAIN THE ORIGINAL GROWING DEPTH WHILE

ALLOWING FOR A 2" TOP DRESSING OF MULCH.

(4.3) WHENEVER POSSIBLE, THE EXCAVATED SOIL SHOULD BE USED OR AMENDED TO BE

USED AS  BACKFILL MATERIAL IN ORDER TO ELIMINATE OR MINIMIZE THE OCCURRENCE OF

HYDROLOGIC DISCONTINUITIES, AND/OR SOIL INTERFACE PROBLEMS COMMON TO

PLANTING BEDS CONTAINING  SOILS OF DIFFERENT TEXTURE.

(4.4) WHERE SOILS TESTING OR SUBSEQUENT OBSERVATION INDICATES THAT THE

TEXTURE OF THE  EXISTING SOIL IS UNDESIRABLE FOR THE PLANT SPECIES BEING

PLANTED (I.E. HEAVY CLAY, PURE  SAND) THE ON-SITE SOIL SHALL BE AMENDED AS

RECOMMENDED WITHIN THE SOILS REPORT TO  PROVIDE SUITABLE TEXTURE. WHERE

SOILS TESTS DO NOT REVEAL TEXTURAL DEFICIENCIES, YET SUBSEQUENT EXCAVATIONS

DO, THE BACKFILL MIXTURE SHALL BE 66% EXISTING SOIL AND 33% TOPSOIL AS DEFINED

ABOVE.

(5.8) THE PLANTING CONTRACTOR WILL BE NOTIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR WHEN

OTHER  DIVISIONS OF THE WORK HAVE PROGRESSED SUFFICIENTLY TO COMMENCE WORK ON

THE PLANTING  OPERATION. THEREAFTER, PLANTING OPERATIONS SHALL BE CONDUCTED UNDER

FAVORABLE WEATHER CONDITIONS DURING THE NEXT SEASON OR SEASONS WHICH ARE NORMAL

FOR SUCH WORK. REMOVAL OF ROCK OR OTHER UNDERGROUND OBSTRUCTIONS, RELOCATIONS

TO AVOID OBSTRUCTIONS, AND PROVISION OF DRAINAGE FOR PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE DONE

ONLY AS APPROVED BY THE OWNER OR THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

(5.9) ALL PLANTS SHALL BE PLANTED UPRIGHT AND FACED TO GIVE THE BEST APPEARANCE OR

RELATIONSHIP TO ADJACENT STRUCTURES. ROOTS SHALL BE SPREAD IN THEIR NORMAL

POSITION. ALL BROKEN OR FRAYED ROOTS SHALL BE CUT OFF CLEANLY. PLANTS WITH CIRCLING

ROOTS SHALL NOT BE ACCEPTED. BURLAP TWINE AND OTHER FASTENING MATERIAL SHALL BE

CUT AND PUSHED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE PLANT PIT PRIOR TO BACKFILL MATERIAL BEING

PLACED. THE PLANT SHALL NOT BE ROCKED BACK AND FORTH TO ENTIRELY REMOVE THE

WRAPPING MATERIAL NOR SHALL ANY OTHER PRACTICE BE PERFORMED WHICH COULD CAUSE

THE ROOT BALL TO BREAK APART. WHEN WIRE BASKETS ARE USED ON THE ROOT BALL OF PLANTS

THE WIRE SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SIDES OF THE ROOT BALL.

(5.10) AT THE TIME OF PLANTING, AND AS MANY TIMES LATER AS SEASONAL CONDITIONS REQUIRE,

EACH PLANT AND THE SOIL AROUND IT SHALL BE THOROUGHLY WATERED. CARE SHOULD BE

EXERCISED WHEN WATERING TO AVOID FLOODING OF PLANTS AND BEDS, DISPLACEMENT OF

MULCH  MATERIAL AND EROSION OF SOIL. AVOID USE OF HIGH PRESSURE HOSES. THE

CONTRACTOR  SHALL MAKE, AT HIS EXPENSE, WHATEVER ARRANGEMENTS MAY BE NECESSARY

TO ENSURE AN ADEQUATE SUPPLY OF WATER TO MEET THE NEEDS OF THIS CONTRACT DURING

INSTALLATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO FURNISH ALL NECESSARY HOSE, EQUIPMENT

ATTACHMENTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR THE ADEQUATE WATERING OF PLANTED AREAS AS MAY BE

REQUIRED UNTIL ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER OR THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

(5.11) MULCH SHALL BE CLEAN, SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH. IN PLANTING AREAS WHERE

SLOPES EXCEED 3:1 AND AT DRAINAGE DISPERSION POINTS OR ALONG NATURAL WATER WAYS

WHERE CONCENTRATIONS OF SURFACE WATER EMPTY FROM CULVERTS OR PAVED DITCHES,

HEAVY JUTE MESH SHALL BE INSTALLED. SHREDDED HARDWOOD SHALL HAVE BEEN COMPOSTED

FOR AT LEAST TWO MONTHS PRIOR TO APPLICATION. FRESHLY GROUND MULCH WILL NOT BE

ACCEPTED. FINELY GROUND MULCH, WHICH INHIBITS DRAINAGE, ENCOURAGES WEED GROWTH

OR BECOMES WATERLOGGED WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. MULCH SHALL BE COMPOSED OF SIMILAR

SIZED FRAGMENTS AND SHALL NOT CONTAIN STICKS, CONES, LEAVES, SHREDDED PIECES, OR

OTHER DELETERIOUS MATTER.

(5.12) ALL PLANTS SHALL BE MULCHED IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING. GROUND COVERS SHALL

BE  MULCHED WITH A 3" LAYER OF SHREDDED HARDWOOD. ALL OTHER PLANTING BEDS, SHRUBS

AND  TREE PLANTINGS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH A 3" MINIMUM LAYER OF MULCH. THIS MULCH

SHALL  ENTIRELY COVER THE AREA OF THE PLANTING PIT, BED, OR EARTH BERM AROUND EACH

PLANT WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE AREA IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE PLANT TRUNK OR

TRUNKS. THE AREA IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE PLANT TRUNK OR TRUNKS SHALL BE LEFT

FREE OF ANY MULCH.

(5.13) INSPECT ROOT SYSTEM FOR POTENTIAL STEM GIRDLING ROOTS.  DEFECTIVE ROOTS (J

ROOTS, DIVING OR CIRCLING)  SHALL BE PRUNED AWAY BACK TO LIVE TISSUE BEFORE/AHEAD OF

THE ROOT DEFECT.  IF 30% OR MORE OF ROOT SYSTEM IS DEFECTIVE (AS DETERMINED BY

INDEPENDENT VNLA CERTIFIED HORTICULTURIST OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT) OR IF GIRDLING

ROOTS ARE NOTED AFTER PLANTING, THE ENTIRE TREE SHALL BE REJECTED.

(5.14) SOIL COVERING ROOT STOCK GRAFT OR ON TOP OF THE ROOTBALL SHALL BE REMOVED SO

THAT THE TRUNK FLARE AND THE TOP OF THE ROOT SYSTEM ARE CLEARLY VISIBLE.  IF MORE

THAN 2" OF SOIL WOULD NEED TO BE REMOVED TO EXPOSE TRUNK FLARE, TREE SHALL BE

REJECTED.  SET THE BASE OF THE TRUNK FLARE 1"-2" HIGHER THAN FINAL GRADE, PARTICULARLY

IN SLOWLY DRAINING SOILS.

(6) FERTILIZING

(6.1) THE FERTILIZER SHOULD BE A DRY SLOW RELEASE FORM OF FERTILIZER. IT SHOULD CONTAIN

AT LEAST 25-50% WATER INSOLUBLE NITROGEN. THE FERTILIZER SELECTED SHOULD ALSO HAVE A

LOW ADJUSTED SALT INDEX TO PREVENT BURNING. THE N-P-K RATIO SHOULD NOT EXCEED 3-1-2

UNLESS THE SOIL TEST REVEALS THAT ADDITIONAL LEVELS OF P AND K ARE NECESSARY.

(6.2) FOR DECIDUOUS TREES, USE OSMOCOTE (18-6-12) AT THE RATE EQUIVALENT TO 4 LBS

ACTUAL N/1000 SQ FT OF ROOT ZONE AREA/YEAR. FOR EVERGREEN TREES USE 2 LBS ACTUAL

N/1000 SQ FT OF ROOT ZONE AREA/YEAR OR AS RECOMMENDED BY SOIL TESTING LABORATORY.

(6.3) MIX THE FERTILIZER INTO THE BACKFILL SOIL OF THE TREE PITS. FOR SHRUB BEDS, MIX THE

FERTILIZER INTO THE AREA THAT HAS BEEN ROTO-TILLED FOR THE PLANTS.

(6.4) THE FERTILIZER RATE FOR CONTINUOUS GROUND COVER AND SHRUB BEDS SHOULD BE

DERIVED BY CALCULATING THE ENTIRE ROOT ZONE AREA. THE ROOT ZONE AREA IS FOUND BY

MEASURING THE AREA CONTAINING THE MULTIPLE PLANT ROOTS. USE OSMOCOTE (18-6-12) AT A

RATE EQUIVALENT TO 2 LBS OF N/1000 SQ FT OF ROOT ZONE AREA OR AS RECOMMENDED BY SOIL

TESTING LAB REPORT. THE FERTILIZER SHOULD BE  EVENLY DISTRIBUTED WITHIN THE SHRUB BED

SOIL.

(4.5) WHERE SOILS TESTS INDICATE THAT THE pH, SALINITY OR CHEMICAL COMPOSITION IS

UNDESIRABLE FOR THE PLANT SPECIES BEING PLANTED, THE SOIL SHALL BE AMENDED AS

RECOMMENDED WITHIN THE SOILS REPORT TO ACHIEVE SUITABLE CHEMICAL PROPERTIES.

AFTER  AMENDING, PLANTING SOIL FOR DECIDUOUS PLANTS SHALL HAVE A pH VALUE BETWEEN

6.0 AND 6.5,  AND FOR EVERGREEN OR SEMI-EVERGREEN PLANTS SHALL HAVE A pH VALUE

BETWEEN 5.0 AND 6.0. A REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE FROM THE EXCAVATED SOIL SHALL BE FIELD

TESTED FOR PH UTILIZING A RELIABLE SOIL pH METER OR SOIL pH TEST KIT. THE pH VALUE OF

THE NATURAL SOIL BACKFILL MIXTURE MAY BE AMENDED BY ADDING LIMESTONE OR ALUMINUM

SULFATE AS NEEDED.

(4.6) WHERE SOILS TESTING OR SUBSEQUENT EXCAVATION INDICATE THE EXISTING SOIL IS

UNSUITABLE FOR USE AS BACKFILL MATERIAL, BECAUSE OF THE PRESENCE OF DEBRIS OR

OTHER  DELETERIOUS MATERIAL, THE BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE 66% TOPSOIL, AS DEFINED

ABOVE, AND  33% CLEAN SAND.

(4.7) AMENDED BACKFILL SOIL REPLACES ONLY THE SOIL EXCAVATED FROM THE TREE AND

SHRUB  PIT (3 TIMES THE WIDTH OF THE ROOT BALL), NOT THE ENTIRE ROTO-TILLED AREA.

(4.8) FOR TREES IN POORLY DRAINED SOILS, A VERTICAL PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE

EDGE  OF THE PLANT PIT EXCAVATION, EXTENDING TO A LEVEL EQUAL TO THE TOP OF THE

MULCH. THE  PIPE END SHALL BE THREADED AND FITTED WITH A THREADED CAP.

(5)  PLANT MATERIAL AND MULCH

(5.1) THE NAMES OF PLANTS REQUIRED UNDER THIS CONTRACT CONFORM TO THOSE GIVEN IN

L.H.  BAILEY'S HORTUS THIRD, 1976 EDITION. NAMES OF VARIETIES NOT INCLUDED THEREIN

CONFORM  GENERALLY WITH NAMES ACCEPTED IN THE NURSERY TRADE. ALL PLANTS SHALL

HAVE A HABIT OF  GROWTH THAT IS NORMAL FOR THEIR SPECIES AND THEY SHALL BE SOUND,

HEALTHY AND VIGOROUS, WITH WELL DEVELOPED ROOT SYSTEMS. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL

BE FREE FROM INSECT PESTS, PLANT DISEASES, AND INJURIES. ALL PLANTS SHALL EQUAL OR

EXCEED THE MEASUREMENTS SPECIFIED IN THE PLANT LIST, WHICH ARE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE

SIZES. TREES SHALL HAVE SINGLE TRUNKS EXCEPT AS NOTED. ALL SHRUBS SHALL BE HEALTHY,

VIGOROUS, AND OF GOOD COLOR. ONLY DAMAGED OR BROKEN BRANCHES OF PLANT MATERIAL

MAY BE PRUNED AND ANY NECESSARY PRUNING SHALL BE DONE AT THE TIME OF PLANTING.

HOWEVER, UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL THE CENTRAL LEADER OF A PLANT BE PRUNED.

BALLING AND BURLAPPING OF PLANTS SHALL FOLLOW THE CODE OF STANDARDS CURRENTLY

RECOMMENDED BY THE AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK.

(5.2) ALL TAGS, STRINGS OR ANY OTHER MATERIAL ATTACHED TO THE PLANTS SHALL BE

REMOVED  AT THE TIME OF PLANTING. LABEL AT LEAST ONE TREE, SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER

OF EACH VARIETY WITH A SECURELY ATTACHED WATERPROOF TAG BEARING LEGIBLE

DESIGNATION OF BOTANICAL NAME AND THE SIZE AS SPECIFIED IN THE PLANT LIST OF

REQUIRED PLANTS. LABELS SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED TO PLANTS AND SHALL BE LEGIBLE

FOR 60 DAYS AFTER DELIVERY TO THE PLANTING SITE. WIRE IDENTIFICATION TAGS SHALL NOT

BE USED.

(5.3) SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE PERMITTED ONLY UPON SUBMISSION OF PROOF THAT ANY PLANT

IS  NOT OBTAINABLE. ALL SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE AUTHORIZED BY THE OWNER OR THE

OWNER'S  REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITING PROVIDING FOR USE OF THE NEAREST EQUIVALENT

OBTAINABLE SIZE OR VARIETY OF PLANT HAVING THE SAME ESSENTIAL CHARACTERISTICS AS

THE ORIGINAL VARIETY WITH AN EQUITABLE ADJUSTMENT OF CONTRACT PRICE.

(5.4) BALLED AND BURLAPPED PLANTS (B&B) SHALL BE DUG WITH FIRM, NATURAL BALLS OF

EARTH OF SUFFICIENT DIAMETER AND DEPTH TO ENCOMPASS THE FIBROUS AND FEEDING

ROOT SYSTEM NECESSARY FOR FULL RECOVERY OF THE PLANT. BALLS SHALL BE FIRMLY

WRAPPED WITH BURLAP OR SIMILAR MATERIAL AND BOUND WITH TWINE OR CORD. BURLAP

SHALL NOT BE PULLED OUT FROM UNDER BALLS DURING PLANTING OPERATIONS. B&B PLANTS

WHICH CANNOT BE PLANTED   IMMEDIATELY ON DELIVERY SHALL BE COVERED WITH MOIST

SOIL, MULCH, OR OTHER MATERIAL TO  PROVIDE PROTECTION FROM DRYING WINDS AND SUN.

(5.5) PLANTS NOTED A CONTAINER SIZE ON THE PLANT LIST MUST BE CONTAINER GROWN WITH

WELL ESTABLISHED ROOT SYSTEMS. LOOSE CONTAINERIZED PLANT MATERIAL WILL NOT BE

ACCEPTED. ALL PLANTS INJURED AND PLANTS WITH ROOT BALLS BROKEN DURING TRANSPORT

OR PLANTING OPERATIONS WILL BE REJECTED. BARE-ROOTED PLANTS (BR) SHALL BE PLANTED

OR HEELED-IN IMMEDIATELY UPON DELIVERY. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE WATERED AS NECESSARY

UNTIL PLANTED.

(5.6) NEW PLANTINGS SHALL BE LOCATED WHERE SHOWN ON THE PLAN EXCEPT WHERE

OBSTRUCTIONS BELOW GROUND ARE ENCOUNTERED OR WHERE CHANGES HAVE BEEN MADE

IN THE  PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION. NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS SHALL BE MADE ONLY AFTER

APPROVAL BY  THE OWNER OR THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. REASONABLE CARE SHALL BE

EXERCISED TO HAVE  PLANTING PITS DUG AND SOIL PREPARED PRIOR TO MOVING PLANTS TO

THEIR RESPECTIVE   LOCATIONS TO ENSURE THAT THEY WILL NOT BE UNNECESSARILY

EXPOSED TO DRYING OR PHYSICAL DAMAGE.

(5.7) A LIST OF PLANTS, INCLUDING SIZES, QUANTITIES AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS, IS SHOWN

ON  THE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE QUANTITIES AS

SHOWN ON  THE DRAWINGS. IF DISCREPANCIES OCCUR IN THE QUANTITIES SHOWN, THE

PLANTING PLANS SHALL  GOVERN.

(6.5) ALWAYS BE SURE THAT ADEQUATE MOISTURE IS AVAILABLE WHEN FERTILIZING SO THAT THE

FERTILIZER WILL BE DISSOLVED INTO THE SOIL SOLUTION FOR ROOT UPTAKE AND TO AVOID BURNING THE

ROOTS.

(7) ANCHORING

(7.1) ANCHOR TREES, AS REQUIRED BY SITE CONDITIONS ONLY, TO MAINTAIN TRUNKS PLUMB AND UNTIL

THE TREES ARE ROOTED  AND SELF SUPPORTING. ALL TREES REQUIRING SUPPORT SHALL BE ANCHORED

ACCORDING TO THE  NOTES BELOW.

(7.2) THREE ANCHORS SHALL BE PROVIDED PER TREE. INSTALL IN SUCH A  MANNER AS NOT TO INJURE THE

ROOT BALL OR ROOTS.

(7.3) ALL ANCHORING MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED AS SOON AS THE TREE HAS SUFFICIENT ROOTS TO NO

LONGER REQUIRE ANCHORS. TREES THAT REMAIN UNSTABLE WITHOUT STAKING AFTER ONE YEAR SHALL

BE REJECTED AND REPLACED.

(8) CHEMICAL APPLICATION

(8.1) PESTICIDES SHOULD BE USED ONLY WHEN NECESSARY TO TREAT AN OUTBREAK OF A HARMFUL PEST

OR DISEASE PROBLEM. THE OWNER OR THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE SHALL BE NOTIFIED 24 HOURS

PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF ANY PESTICIDE.

(8.2) ALL PESTICIDES SHALL BE PRODUCTS OF RECOGNIZED COMMERCIAL MANUFACTURERS, AND  SHALL

CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL PESTICIDE LAWS. PESTICIDES  SHALL BE

APPLIED WITH CALIBRATED EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO EPA LABEL RESTRICTIONS AND  REGULATIONS BY

A CERTIFIED APPLICATOR. ANY DAMAGE INCURRED TO THE SITE, ADJACENT  PROPERTIES, OR APPLICATOR

DURING PESTICIDE APPLICATIONS WILL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

(9) MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE

(9.1) THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING HIS WORK UNTIL FINAL

ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER OR THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. MAINTENANCE SHALL INCLUDE

MOWING, WATERING, WEEDING, CULTIVATING, MULCHING, REMOVAL OF DEAD MATERIALS, RESETTING OF

PLANTS TO PROPER GRADES OR UPRIGHT POSITIONS, RESTORATION OF EARTH BERMS, AND OTHER

NECESSARY OPERATIONS. ADEQUATE PROTECTION FOR LAWN AREAS AGAINST TRESPASSING DURING

PLANTING OPERATIONS AND AGAINST DAMAGE OF ANY KIND SHALL BE PROVIDED. NOTHING IN THESE

NOTES IS INTENDED TO RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF HIS RESPONSIBILITY TO REPAIR EXISTING LAWN

AREAS DAMAGED BY WORKMEN ENGAGED IN THE COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT.

(9.2) INSPECTION OF THE WORK TO DETERMINE COMPLETION OF THE CONTRACT EXCLUSIVE OF THE

POSSIBLE REPLACEMENT OF PLANTINGS, WILL BE MADE BY THE OWNER OR THE OWNER'S

REPRESENTATIVE AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE INSTALLATION PERIOD UPON WRITTEN NOTICE

REQUESTING SUCH INSPECTION. REQUEST SHALL BE SUBMITTED BY CONTRACTOR AT LEAST TEN DAYS

PRIOR TO THE ANTICIPATED DATE FOR INSPECTION. AFTER INSPECTION, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE

NOTIFIED IN WRITING BY THE OWNER OR THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE OF ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK,

EXCLUSIVE OF THE POSSIBLE REPLACEMENT OF PLANTS SUBJECT TO GUARANTEE; OR, IF THERE ARE ANY

DEFICIENCIES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE NOTIFIED OF THE REQUIREMENTS  NECESSARY FOR

COMPLETION OF THE WORK. PLANTINGS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED ACCEPTED  UNTIL ALL DEFICIENCIES

HAVE BEEN CORRECTED AND APPROVED IN WRITING.

(9.3) NURSERY STOCK SHALL BE FULLY GUARANTEED FOR ONE FULL YEAR AFTER DATE OF FINAL

ACCEPTANCE. ALL PLANTS THAT FAIL  TO MAKE NEW GROWTH FROM A DORMANT CONDITION OR THAT DIE

DURING THE FIRST YEAR AFTER  PLANTING SHALL BE REPLACED. ALL REPLACEMENTS SHALL CONFORM

WITH THE ORIGINAL  SPECIFICATIONS AS TO SIZE AND TYPE. ALL COSTS OF REPLACEMENTS SHALL BE

BORNE BY THE  CONTRACTOR.

(10) ALL OTHER ITEMS NECESSARY TO MAKE WORK COMPLETE

(10.1) ANY PLANT MATERIAL NOT PLANTED SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE. THE CONTRACTOR  SHALL

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL OF ALL UNUSED RUBBISH AND DEBRIS FROM THE SITE  UPON

COMPLETION OF HIS WORK.

(10.2) WASTE MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE DAILY.

(10.3) KEEP PAVEMENTS CLEAN AND WORK AREA IN AN ORDERLY CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.

(10.4) PROTECT SEEDED AREAS AND MATERIALS FROM DAMAGE DUE TO OPERATIONS BY OTHER

CONTRACTORS, TRADES, AND TRESPASSERS. MAINTAIN PROTECTION DURING INSTALLATION AND UNTIL

FINAL ACCEPTANCE. TREAT, REPAIR OR REPLACE DAMAGED SEEDED AREAS AS DIRECTED.

(10.5) FINAL ACCEPTANCE WILL BE GIVEN BY THE OWNER OR THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE UPON

SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF ALL WORK INCLUDING "PUNCH LIST" ITEMS.
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DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS 
 

THIS DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS made this      day of   , 

______, by and between Gary L. Berland and Edna R. Berland, Trustees of the Berland Trust 

and their heirs, successors and assigns (“Owner”). 

 

 WHEREAS, the Grantor is the owner of certain property known as Town Parcel ID 22J-

02-000A, consisting of a tract of land containing 2.9837 acres, more or less, more particularly 

described herein (“Property”); 

 

 WHEREAS, Owner wishes to preserve land as natural open space. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in recognition of the foregoing, the Owner does hereby impose the 

right in perpetuity to restrict the use as described below, of the portion of the Property designated 

as “Restricted Area” as depicted on Plat prepared by VHB entitled “Subdivision Plat of Property 

of Gary L. Berland and Edna R. Berland, Trustees of the Berland Trust, Smithfield, Virginia, 

Date: 3/12/2020”. 

 
 The restrictions hereby imposed on the use of the Restricted Area shall be as follows: 

 

1. No building or structure shall be built or maintained on the Restricted Area; 

 

2. The Restricted Area shall be kept free and clear of any junk, trash, rubbish or other 

unsightly or offensive material; 

 

3. No new signs, billboards, outdoor advertising, road or utility lines shall be placed on the 

Restricted Area; 

 

4. Except for the area encumbered by Drainage Easement, the Restricted Area shall remain 

in its natural condition with respect to natural leaf litter or other ground covering vegetation, 

understory vegetation or shrub layer, and tree canopy.  The activities of Owner within the 

Restricted Area shall be limited to those which do not remove or damage any vegetation or 
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disturb any soil.  Such activities include selective trimming and pruning which will not alter the 

natural character of the Restricted Area.  Owner may remove dead, diseased, poisonous or 

invasive vegetation; 

 

5. The Town and its representatives may enter upon the Restricted Area from time to time 

to inspect its twenty foot (20’) drainage easement; 

 

 Although these restrictions will benefit the public in the ways recited above, nothing 

herein shall be construed to convey a right to the public access to or use of the Restricted Area, 

and the Owner shall retain exclusive right to such access and use, subject only to the provisions 

herein recited. 

 The restrictions and obligations set forth herein shall be binding upon the Declarant and 

their successors in title to the property affected by this declaration and shall run with the land. 
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Witness the following signatures and seals on the date first above written. 

 

Gary L. Berland and Edna R. Berland, Trustees of the Berland Trust    

 

By: ________________________ 

Gary L. Berland    

 By: ________________________      
  Edna R. Berland 
 
Commonwealth of Virginia 
City/County of     , a Notary Public for the Commonwealth of 
Virginia, do hereby certify that       , whose names are 
signed to the foregoing Deed, have acknowledged the same before me in the jurisdiction 
aforesaid. 
 
 Given under my hand this    day of    , ______. 
 

       
   Notary Public    

 
My Commission Expires:      
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ACCEPTANCE OF DECLARATION  
 

Pursuant to Section 15.2-1803 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, and as 
authorized by the Town Code, William H. Riddick, III, Town Attorney for the Town of 
Smithfield, hereby accepts the foregoing Declaration of Restrictions dated ____________, 2020 
by Gary L. Berland and Edna R. Berland as Trustees of the Berland Trust, this acceptance being 
executed on behalf of the Town Council of the Town of Smithfield by William H. Riddick, III, 
Town Attorney. 
 
Given under my hand as Town Attorney and authorized representative for the Town Council of 
the Town of Smithfield. 
 

TOWN OF SMITHFIELD 
 
                                                                      ___________________________________ 

William H. Riddick, III, Town Attorney 
 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRIGINIA  
COUNTY OF ISLE OF WIGHT, TO-WIT: 
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _________ day               
of ____________, 2020, by William H. Riddick, III, Town Attorney. 
 

My commission expires: __________________. 
 
 
 
 
      ______________________________________ 
        Notary Public 
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Plan of Development for Waterford Oaks 
Section 1-B 

Town of Smithfield, VA 
 

 
1.0 Project Description 
 
Waterford Oaks is an undeveloped 2.98-acre parcel.  The development proposes the 
division of the parcel into four (4) lots and to build a cul-de-sac that will tie into the 
existing Huntington Way to provide access to the lots. Also, a concrete swale will handle 
the runoff from this site and utility connections are proposed for each lot. 
 
2.0 Soil Types 
 
According to the Soil Survey of Isle of Wright County Virginia, the following soils are 
located within the project construction limit:  Peawick silt loam 12A and Kinston loam. 
 
This Peawick silt loam is a very deep, moderately well drained, and nearly level soil on 
uplands flats and low ridgetops.  Areas range from about 30 to 150 acres. 
 
Typically, the surface layer is dark gray silt loam 4 inches think.  The subsoil is more 
than 66 inches thick.  It is light olive brown silty clay loam to a depth of 8 inches, 
yellowish brown, mottled silty clay to a depth of 23 inches, mottled yellowish brown, 
yellowish red, and gray clay loam to a depth of 36 inches, mottled light olive brown, light 
brownish gray, and strong brown clay loam to a depth of 60 inches or more. 
 
Included with this soil in mapping are small areas of Chickahominy soils in depressions, 
Kinston soils in depressions and drainageways, and Slagle soils scattered randomly 
throughout the mapped areas and on points of slopes.  The included soils make up 10 to 
20 percent of the map unit. 
 
Permeability of this Peawick soil is very slow.  The available water capacity is medium.  
Runoff is slow.  Natural fertility and organic matter content are low.  Shrink-swell 
potential is high.  In some places root growth is restricted below a depth of 20 inches by 
the firm, massive layers in the subsoil.  In unlimed areas the surface layer and subsoil are 
extremely acid to strongly acid.  The seasonal high water table is 18 to 36 inches below 
the surface in winter and early spring. 
 
The Kinston Loam soil is poorly drained. 
 
Typically, the surface layer of this soil is dark grayish brown loam.  The subsurface layer 
is dark grayish brown, mottled fine sandy loam.  The substratum is grayish brown, 
mottled sandy clay loam in the upper part, very dark grayish brown, mottled sandy clay 
loam in the middle part and light yellowish brown loamy sand.  The subsoil is yellowish 
brown, mottled sandy loam in the upper part, very dark grayish brown, mottled sandy 



clay loam and grayish brown, mottled sandy loam in the middle part, and very dark 
grayish brown, mottled sandy loam and gray sandy clay loam in the lower part.   
 
The permeability of this Kinston Loam soil is moderate.  The available water capacity is 
high.   
 
The shrink/swell potential for the Kinston Loam soil is low.  The erosion factor "K" is 
from 0.32 to 0.37.  Kinston Loam soils are in hydrologic group "B/D". 
 
 
 
 
3.0 Stormwater Management 
 
The runoff from the site will be conveyed by a concrete swale for which the design 
calculations are provided in the next chapter of this book. The flow rates and the 
discharge will not cause erosion problems for the slopes downstream. 
 
 
 
4.0 Erosion and Sedimentation Control Measures 
 
Unless otherwise indicated. All vegetative and structural erosion and sediment control 
practices will be constructed and maintained according to minimum standards and 
specifications of the Virginia Erosion and Sediment Control Handbook, 1992, and in 
accordance with the Town of Smithfield Standards. 
 
The following practices are shown on the site plans and detailed on the erosion control 
detail sheet. 
 
1. Temporary Construction Entrance (3.02) 

Temporary construction entrance shall be installed where shown on the site plan. 
 
3. Silt Fence (3.05) 

Silt fence with wire support shall be installed where shown on the site plan. 
 
4. Outlet Protection (3.18) 

Structurally lined aprons or other acceptable energy dissipating devices placed at 
the outlets of pipes or paved channel sections, used to prevent scour at stormwater 
outlets, to protect the outlet structure, and to minimize the potential for 
downstream erosion by reducing the velocity and energy of concentrated 
stormwater flows. 

 
5. Temporary Seeding (3.31) 

All disturbed areas on-site shall be seeded with a fast-germinating, temporary 
vegetation immediately following grading and where exposed soil surfaces will 



remain dormant for longer than 30 days.  Selection of the appropriate seed 
mixture as recommended by the Virginia Erosion and Sediment Control 
Handbook, 1992 will depend on the time of year it is to be applied.    

 
6. Permanent Seeding (3.32) 

All areas disturbed by grading shall be stabilized with permanent seeding 
immediately following finish grading.  Permanently seeded areas shall be 
protected during establishment with straw mulch. 

 
7. Tree Protection (3.38) 

Tree protection fencing or other suitable devices shall be placed along the 
“clearing limits” to protect desirable trees from mechanical and other injury 
during land disturbing and construction activity. 

 
 
 

 
 
5.1 Management Strategies And Construction Sequence 
 
1. Establish tree protection/clearing limits flagging and install silt fence at perimeter 

of work areas as indicated on the plans. 
 
2. Clear sufficient areas to allow for the placement of the construction entrance. The 

construction entrance shall be in place immediately (no longer than 24 hours) 
following clearing activities, and be in place before commencing specified 
demolition and removal. 

 
3. Upon inspection and approval of the construction entrance by the town, clear 

sufficient areas for installation of silt fence. 
 
4. If temporary stockpiles are used, the contractor shall install silt fences at the base 

to prevent sediment runoff.  Stockpiles shall not be placed within any easement, 
or between the right-of-way and the building setback line. 

   
5. Construction of the storm drainage system like swale, shall commence 

immediately after site has been cleared and is free of all roots, stumps, and debris 
or specified demolition completed.  Install erosion and sediment control devices, 
including culvert inlet protection, etc. 

 
6. After the swale is in place, the contractor shall rough grade the site and prepare 

the subgrade for the roadways. 
 
7. Install sewer and water utilities, base materials and pavement surface courses. 
 



8. Provide permanent seeding as required. Permanent seeding may take place at 
prior phases as deemed appropriate.  

 
9. During all of the construction, the contractor shall perform daily inspections of all 

erosion control facilities.  Accumulated sediment build up is to be removed and 
disposed of on-site after each storm event. The contractor will be responsible for 
any additional sediment controls and removal of sediment caused by construction.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 Erosion and Sediment Control Maintenance 
 
Maintenance of temporary erosion and sediment control devices are the responsibility of 
the contractor.   In general, all erosion and sediment control measures shall be checked 
weekly and after each significant rainfall.  Silt fencing shall be inspected immediately 
after each rainfall and at least daily during prolonged rainfall for undermining or repair.  
All seeded areas shall be checked to insure a good stand of grass is maintained.  Seeded 
areas deficient shall be reseeded as necessary. 
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Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Swale Drainage Area
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10.0 Direct Entry, 



VA-Isle of Wright 10-Year  Duration=10 min,  Inten=6.43 in/hrChannel
  Printed  7/14/2008Prepared by LandMark Design Group

HydroCAD® 8.50  s/n 001765  © 2007 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Subcatchment 1S: Swale Drainage Area

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
3210

F
lo

w
  
(c

fs
)

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

0

VA-Isle of Wright 10-Year

Duration=10 min,

Inten=6.43 in/hr

Runoff Area=5.120 ac

Runoff Volume=0.174 af

Runoff Depth=0.41"

Tc=10.0 min

C=0.38

12.40 cfs



Channel Calculations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



VA-Isle of Wright 2-Year  Duration=11 min,  Inten=4.75 in/hrChannel
  Printed  7/14/2008Prepared by LandMark Design Group

HydroCAD® 8.50  s/n 001765  © 2007 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Summary for Subcatchment 2S: Channel Section I
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Runoff = 9.57 cfs @ 0.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.145 af,  Depth= 0.33"
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Area (ac) C Description
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10.3 Direct Entry, 
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Summary for Subcatchment 4S: Channel Section III

Runoff = 9.65 cfs @ 0.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.146 af,  Depth= 0.33"
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Summary for Subcatchment 5S: Channel Section IV

Runoff = 9.77 cfs @ 0.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.148 af,  Depth= 0.33"
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5.250 Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

10.3 Direct Entry, 



VA-Isle of Wright 10-Year  Duration=11 min,  Inten=6.20 in/hrChannel
  Printed  7/14/2008Prepared by LandMark Design Group

HydroCAD® 8.50  s/n 001765  © 2007 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Subcatchment 3S: Channel Section II
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VA-Isle of Wright 10-Year

Duration=11 min,

Inten=6.20 in/hr

Runoff Area=5.250 ac

Runoff Volume=0.189 af

Runoff Depth=0.43"

Tc=10.3 min

C=0.38

12.51 cfs



VA-Isle of Wright 10-Year  Duration=11 min,  Inten=6.20 in/hrChannel
  Printed  7/14/2008Prepared by LandMark Design Group

HydroCAD® 8.50  s/n 001765  © 2007 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Summary for Subcatchment 4S: Channel Section III

Runoff = 12.61 cfs @ 0.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.191 af,  Depth= 0.43"

Runoff by Rational method, Rise/Fall=1.0/1.0 xTc, Time Span= 0.00-3.00 hrs, dt= 0.01 hrs
VA-Isle of Wright 10-Year  Duration=11 min,  Inten=6.20 in/hr

Area (ac) C Description

0.270 0.90 Paved parking & roofs
5.030 0.35 Woods/grass comb., Poor, HSG C

5.300 0.38 Weighted Average
5.300 Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

10.4 Direct Entry, 



VA-Isle of Wright 10-Year  Duration=11 min,  Inten=6.20 in/hrChannel
  Printed  7/14/2008Prepared by LandMark Design Group

HydroCAD® 8.50  s/n 001765  © 2007 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Subcatchment 4S: Channel Section III
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VA-Isle of Wright 10-Year

Duration=11 min,

Inten=6.20 in/hr

Runoff Area=5.300 ac

Runoff Volume=0.191 af

Runoff Depth=0.43"

Tc=10.4 min

C=0.38

12.61 cfs



VA-Isle of Wright 10-Year  Duration=11 min,  Inten=6.20 in/hrChannel
  Printed  7/14/2008Prepared by LandMark Design Group

HydroCAD® 8.50  s/n 001765  © 2007 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Summary for Subcatchment 5S: Channel Section IV

Runoff = 12.77 cfs @ 0.18 hrs,  Volume= 0.193 af,  Depth= 0.43"

Runoff by Rational method, Rise/Fall=1.0/1.0 xTc, Time Span= 0.00-3.00 hrs, dt= 0.01 hrs
VA-Isle of Wright 10-Year  Duration=11 min,  Inten=6.20 in/hr

Area (ac) C Description

0.270 0.90 Paved parking & roofs
5.100 0.35 Woods/grass comb., Poor, HSG C

5.370 0.38 Weighted Average
5.370 Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

10.5 Direct Entry, 



VA-Isle of Wright 10-Year  Duration=11 min,  Inten=6.20 in/hrChannel
  Printed  7/14/2008Prepared by LandMark Design Group

HydroCAD® 8.50  s/n 001765  © 2007 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Subcatchment 5S: Channel Section IV
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VA-Isle of Wright 10-Year

Duration=11 min,

Inten=6.20 in/hr

Runoff Area=5.370 ac

Runoff Volume=0.193 af

Runoff Depth=0.43"

Tc=10.5 min

C=0.38

12.77 cfs



Outlet Protection 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Project Description

Friction Method Manning Formula

Solve For Normal Depth

Input Data

Roughness Coefficient 0.069

Channel Slope 0.00500 ft/ft

Left Side Slope 1.00 ft/ft (H:V)

Right Side Slope 1.00 ft/ft (H:V)

Bottom Width 12.00 ft

Discharge 12.50 ft³/s

Results

Normal Depth 0.80 ft

Flow Area 10.24 ft²

Wetted Perimeter 14.26 ft

Hydraulic Radius 0.72 ft

Top Width 13.60 ft

Critical Depth 0.32 ft

Critical Slope 0.10513 ft/ft

Velocity 1.22 ft/s

Velocity Head 0.02 ft

Specific Energy 0.82 ft

Froude Number 0.25

Flow Type Subcritical

GVF Input Data

Downstream Depth 0.00 ft

Length 0.00 ft

Number Of Steps 0

GVF Output Data

Upstream Depth 0.00 ft

Profile Description

Profile Headloss 0.00 ft

Downstream Velocity Infinity ft/s

Upstream Velocity Infinity ft/s

Normal Depth 0.80 ft

Critical Depth 0.32 ft

Channel Slope 0.00500 ft/ft

Worksheet for Outlet Protection 10-yr

11/15/2019 1:01:10 PM

Bentley Systems, Inc. Bentley FlowMaster V8i (SELECTseries 1)  [08.11.01.03]

27 Siemons Company Drive Suite 200 W  Watertown, CT 06795 USA  +1-203-755-1666 2of1Page

ALoubier
Callout
S1 Flow

ALoubier
Callout
W of OP on plans

ALoubier
Callout
Class I Rip Rap

ALoubier
Callout
Permissible velocity of poor grass condition at 0-0.5%=2.5 fps



Worksheet for Outlet Protection 10-yr

GVF Output Data

Critical Slope 0.10513 ft/ft

11/15/2019 1:01:10 PM

Bentley Systems, Inc. Bentley FlowMaster V8i (SELECTseries 1)  [08.11.01.03]

27 Siemons Company Drive Suite 200 W  Watertown, CT 06795 USA  +1-203-755-1666 2of2Page



Project Description

Friction Method Manning Formula

Solve For Normal Depth

Input Data

Roughness Coefficient 0.013

Channel Slope 0.00500 ft/ft

Left Side Slope 1.00 ft/ft (H:V)

Right Side Slope 1.00 ft/ft (H:V)

Bottom Width 2.00 ft

Discharge 12.50 ft³/s

Results

Normal Depth 0.83 ft

Flow Area 2.34 ft²

Wetted Perimeter 4.34 ft

Hydraulic Radius 0.54 ft

Top Width 3.65 ft

Critical Depth 0.91 ft

Critical Slope 0.00354 ft/ft

Velocity 5.35 ft/s

Velocity Head 0.44 ft

Specific Energy 1.27 ft

Froude Number 1.18

Flow Type Supercritical

GVF Input Data

Downstream Depth 0.00 ft

Length 0.00 ft

Number Of Steps 0

GVF Output Data

Upstream Depth 0.00 ft

Profile Description

Profile Headloss 0.00 ft

Downstream Velocity Infinity ft/s

Upstream Velocity Infinity ft/s

Normal Depth 0.83 ft

Critical Depth 0.91 ft

Channel Slope 0.00500 ft/ft

Worksheet for PG-5 10-yr

11/15/2019 1:00:48 PM

Bentley Systems, Inc. Bentley FlowMaster V8i (SELECTseries 1)  [08.11.01.03]

27 Siemons Company Drive Suite 200 W  Watertown, CT 06795 USA  +1-203-755-1666 2of1Page



Worksheet for PG-5 10-yr

GVF Output Data

Critical Slope 0.00354 ft/ft

11/15/2019 1:00:48 PM

Bentley Systems, Inc. Bentley FlowMaster V8i (SELECTseries 1)  [08.11.01.03]

27 Siemons Company Drive Suite 200 W  Watertown, CT 06795 USA  +1-203-755-1666 2of2Page



Drainage Area Maps 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT: ECO DESIGN REVIEW 

 

Tuesday, May 12th, 2020, 6:30 PM 

 
Applicant Smithfield Auto Center, LLC 

 C/O Anthony Macioci 

 928 S Church St 

Smithfield, VA 23430 

 
Owner Ibid. 

 
Property 928 S Church St 

 TPIN   21A-32-071A 

2.91 ac W side of S Church St 

500’ S Talbot Dr, Durham St & S Church St 

 

Zoning Highway Retail Commercial (HRC) & 

 Entrance Corridor Overlay (ECO) 

 

Adjacent Zoning Neighborhood Residential (NR), Residential Office (RO), HRC & ECO 

 
Project Description  The exterior trim of the building is weathered and requires a fresh coat 

of paint.  The applicant is requesting to repaint all exterior trim with the 

same color.  Secondly, the applicant is requesting to paint the front door 

of the building “Heartthrob” (SW 6866).  The color is in compliance 

with the ECO building color guidelines set forth in the Entrance 

Corridor Design Guidelines (see page 44). 

 
Recommendation Town staff recommends approval as submitted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Please direct inquiries to John Settle at 1-(757)-365-4200 or jsettle@smithfieldva.gov. 

mailto:jsettle@smithfieldva.gov


 

 

 

 



44 SMITHFIELD ENTRANCE CORRIDOR DESIGN GUIDELINES

BUILDING GUIDELINESIV

Color is an integral element of the
overall design. Brick, concrete, and
stone will have an inherent color,
created by nature or during the
manufacturing process. Other sur-
faces will get their color from
applied materials such as paint.
Awnings provide another opportuni-
ty for color. 

1. A coordinated palette of colors
should be created for each devel-
opment. This palette should be
compatible with adjacent devel-
opments.  

2. Set the color theme by choosing
the color for the material with
the most area. If there is more
roof than wall area in a develop-
ment, roof color will be the most
important color choice and will
set the tone for the rest of the
colors.  

3. Limit the number of color choic-
es. Generally there is a wall color,
trim color, accent color, and roof
color.

4. Use natural tints of materials
such as reds, browns, tans, grays,
and greens as primary colors.
Save bright accent colors for
awnings and signs on commercial
buildings. 

5. Use color variation to break up
the mass of a building and pro-
vide visual interest.

6. Do not use strong color turns the
entire building into a logo/sign
effect.

H. Color

A variety of brick colors are used to provide contrasting horizontal
color bands on this office building.

A darker brick color is used for contrast while the roof color is repeated as an accent color
throughout the shopping center.

 

jsettle
Highlight



PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT: ECO DESIGN REVIEW 

 

Tuesday, May 12th, 2020, 6:30 PM 

 
Applicant Hardy Elementary School 

 C/O Kelly Sowden 

 203 Muirfield 

 Smithfield, VA 23430 

 

Owner Smithfield Church of Christ Trustees 

 C/O Joseph Thompson 

 18420 Battery Park Rd 

Smithfield, VA 23430 

 
Property 18420 Battery Park Rd 

 TPIN 22-01-010 

2.64 ac S side Battery Park Rd 

550’ E Battery Park Rd, Kendall Hvn, & Villa Dr 

 

Zoning Chesapeake Bay Preservation Overlay (CBO), 

 Community Conservation (CC), & 

 Entrance Corridor Overlay (ECO) 

 

Adjacent Zoning Multifamily Residential (MFR), Neighborhood Residential (NR), 

 Suburban Residential (SR), CBO, CC & ECO 

 
Project Description  The applicant wishes to erect a freestanding “little library” at the 

Smithfield Christian Church, located at 18420 Battery Park Road (TPIN 

22-0-010).  The little library will be in the northwestern area of the 

property and located southeast of the bridge connected to the bike trail.  

The little library is a wooden rectangular box resembling a building and 

suspended at breast height by a wooden pole that can be moved if needed.  

The applicant will place books in the little library that are free of charge 

and available to all.  

 
Recommendation Town staff recommends approval as submitted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Please direct inquiries to John Settle at 1-(757)-365-4200 or jsettle@smithfieldva.gov. 

mailto:jsettle@smithfieldva.gov


 



 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT: ECO DESIGN REVIEW APPLICATION 

 

Tuesday, May 12th, 2020, 6:30 PM 

 

Applicants  Smithfield Assembly of God Trustees 

   C/O Shawn McDowell 

   1800 S Church St 

   Smithfield, VA 23430 

 

Owner   Ibid. 

 

Property  1800 S Church St & 111 Heptinstall Ave 

   TPINs 22A-01-001 & 001A & 22A-03-A000, B000, C000 & D000 

   3.75 ac W side S Church St 

   SW corner S Church St & Heptinstall Ave 

 

Zoning  Entrance Corridor Overlay (ECO) & Neighborhood Residential (NR) 

 

Adjacent Zoning Attached Residential (AR), Chesapeake Bay Overlay (CBO), Floodplain 

Overlay (FPO), Highway Retail Commercial (HRC), ECO & NR 

 

Project Description The applicants are seeking to erect a black aluminum fence on the property 

in question.  The fence will be located in an area to the right of the church, 

will be four feet (4’) tall, and will encompass a small playground surfaced 

in mulch. 

 

Recommendation Town staff recommends approval as submitted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please direct inquiries to John Settle at 1-(757)-365-4200 or jsettle@smithfieldva.gov. 

mailto:jsettle@smithfieldva.gov
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